# **REVISED - EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE**

#### **North Bend State Park**

### North Bend Lodge Redecoration and Renovation

Name of Vendor:	
	Murray Sheet Metal Co. Inc
Address of Vendor:	
	3112 NorthWestern Pike
	3112 NorthWestern Pike Parkersburg WV 26104
Phone Number of Vendor:	
vendor:	
	304-422-5431
WV Contractors License	WV-
No.	000006

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

### "A" Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of all the work described in the Bidding Documents including the Plans, Project Manual, and any addendums not identified as an additive alternate.

#### **Total Base Bid:**

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in numbers.

#### Total Base Bid: "A"

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in words.

\$4,331,284.00

four million, three hundred thirty-one thousand, two hundred eighty four doilars.

# 4,331,284.00

# REVISED - EXHIBIT A – PRICING PAGE North Bend State Park North Bend Lodge Redecoration and Renovation

#### **Additive Alternates**

**"B"** Alternate No. 1 - <u>ADD</u> TO THE BASE BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO INSTALL A STANDBY GENERATOR, CONCRETE PAD, CONDUIT & WIRING TO BATTERY, BLOCK HEATER OIL FEEDER CIRCUIT, CONTROLS CONDUIT AND WIRING AND 600 AMP FEEDER AND CONDUIT AS INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. CLARIFICATION: THE AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH AND MANUAL TRANSFORMER SWITCH FOR ELEVATOR SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER BASE BID.

**Total "B" Alternate No. 1 Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in numbers.

**Total "B" Alternate No. 1 Bid**: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in words.

\$ 108,652.00

one hundred eight thousand, Six hundred f.fty-two dollars.

**"C" Alternate No. 2** - <u>ADD</u> TO THE BASE BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO PROVIDE CULTURED STONE AND PAINTED WOOD TRIM ON THE SOUTH AND WEST ELEVATIONS OF THE BUILDING AS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

**Total "C" Alternate No. 2 Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in numbers.

Written in words.

Total "C" Alternate No. 2 Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project. \$ 47, 426,00

fourty - Seven thousand, four hundred twenty dollars.

# REVISED - EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

# North Bend State Park North Bend Lodge Redecoration and Renovation

**"D" Alternate No. 3** - <u>ADD</u> TO THE BASE BID, IN LIEU OF AN EPDM ROOFING SYSTEM, ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO PROVIDE A MODIFIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING SYSTEM AS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

**Total "D" Alternate No. 3 Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in numbers.

**Total "D" Alternate No. 3 Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in words.

# 338,043.00

three hundred thinty-eight thousand, fourty-three dollars.

Total Bid Amount is the TOTALS of A + B + C + D =

\$ 4,825,399.00

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

**ALL CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

July 06, 2020 1030 Homestead CRT. Parkensburg, WV 26104

Vendor's Name: Murray Sheet Metal (& Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Josher S. Cull	Date: July 1, 2020
State of West Vinginia	
County of Wood, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of	20
My Commission expires	
AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL D. Karen Henline Notary Public	Defaren Henline
State of West Virginia My Commission Expires	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,		
COUN	ITY OF Wood To-WIT:	
I, <u>J</u>	after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1.	I am an employee of Murray Sheet Meleil Co Inc; and, (Company Name)	
2.	I do hereby attest that Murray Sheet Metal Co Due (Company Name)	
	maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.	
The ab	pove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
	Printed Name: Joshua S. Tycuis	
	Signature: Johns. Tull	
	Title: Project Meneger lestimator	
	Company Name: Murray Sheet Metal Co. Inc	
	Date: July 1, 2020	
	nmission expires	
(Seal)	D. Karen Henline Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires My Commission Expires My Commission Expires My Commission Expires	
1	July 06, 2020 1030 Homestead CRT. Parkensburg, WV 26104 Rev. July 7, 201	

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:				
(Check the box next to each addendum received)				
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5  I understand that failure to confirm the receipt	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10  of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.			
I further understand that any verbal representation discussion held between Vendor's representation.	tion made or assumed to be made during any oral ives and any state personnel is not binding. Only to the specifications by an official addendum is			
Murray Sheet Metal Co. Company	Inc			
June 30, 2020				
Date				

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: W. Va. Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. W. Va. Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Property and Procurement Office will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: _	Murray	Sheet	Metal	
Contractor's License	Vo.: WV	000006		

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Property and Procurement Office shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one (1) business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, the u	ındersigi	ned, <u>Murray</u>	Sheet Met	al Co., Inc.	
of	Parkersburg	_,WV		, as Principa	al, and <u>Great</u>	American Ins	surance Company
of	Cincinnati ,	<u>OH</u> , a	corporat	ion organize	ed and existin	g under the la	ws of the State of
OH	with its principal office in	the City of Cinc	innati	, as S	Surety, are he	eld and firmly	bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su	m of Five Percent of	Amoun	Bid	(\$	5%) for t	he payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly and set  The Condition of the above oblig						v
Danartı	ment of Administration a certain bid o			•			
•	Bend State Park Renovations, 2	• •		-		inci into a coi	idace in writing for
	Bond Gtato Fair None value 10, 1						
the agr full forc	NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejecte (b) If said bid shall be acceded hereto and shall furnish any other element created by the acceptance of the acceptance of the acceptance of the penal amount of this obligible.	pted and the Principal bonds and insurance r f said bid, then this obl tood and agreed that the	equired igation s he liabili	by the bid or hall be null a	r proposal, an and void, othe	nd shall in all o erwise this obli	ther respects perform gation shall remain in
	The Surety, for the value received, paired or affected by any extension otice of any such extension.	hereby stipulates and of the time within whi	agrees	that the oblic Obligee may	gations of sai accept such	d Surety and i	ts bond shall be in no I Surety does hereby
	WITNESS, the following signatures	s and seals of Principal	and Su	rety, execute	ed and sealed	by a proper o	fficer of Principal and
Surety,	or by Principal individually if Principa	al is an individual, this_	25th	_day of	June	, 202	.0
Principa	ai Seal			Murra	) (Must be P	etal Co., Inc. Name of Princ President, Vice ly Authorized A	Joseph President, or
				_/	PESCOE	(Title)	
				_			
Surety	Seal			Great		nsurance Co	
				By:	) (MY VI) Selbe, Licensed W	selb	Attomey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

**GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®** 

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

No. 0 20767

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

ANDREW K. TEETER DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR JAIME L. CARPENTER KIMBERLY L. MILES KIMBERLY S. BURDETTE TAMMY SELBE Address ALL OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 16TH day of JANUARY 2020

Attest

My C R

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN

NA , 11/-

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President

MARK VICARIO (B77-377-2405)

Susan a Lohoust

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 16TH day of JANUARY, 2020, before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the

said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Susan A. Kohorst Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all honds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

25th

day of

June

2020



Assistant Secretary

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

	John S. Tulen Project Manager / ESHmator
	(Name, Title)
/	JOSHUA S. Tullus
	(Printed Name and Title)
	(Address) Northwestern Pike Parkersburg WV 26104
	(Address)
3	304-422-5431 Fax - 304-428-4623
	(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
	temail address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company) Sheet Metal C	ò Inc
Authorized Signature) (Representative N	Projet + Manager / Est mentor Name, Title)
Joshhua S. Tuums (Printed Name and Title of Authorized F	Representative)
June 30, 2020 (Date)	
304- 422 - 543) (Phone Number) (Fax Number)	304-428-4623

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

# North Bend State Park North Bend Lodge Redecoration and Renovation

- 9. SUBSTITUTIONS: Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the official question and answer period described in the INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline.
- 10. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
  - **10.1.** Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
  - 10.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
  - 10.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
  - **10.4.** Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
  - **10.5.** Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

#### 11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Joshua S. Tuuns

Telephone Number: 304-482 - 0982

Fax Number: 304 - 428 - 4623

Email Address: Jtullius @murray Sheet metal, Com